Other liabilities, primarily FHLB advances   8,045

Identifiable liabilities   149,878
Identifiable net assets   15,270

Gain on purchase   $ (4,493 )

Table of Contents

FIRST COMMUNITY BANCSHARES, INC.

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS — (Continued)

In November 2008, the Company acquired Coddle Creek Financial Corp. (“Coddle Creek”), headquartered in
Mooresville, North Carolina. Coddle Creek had three full service branch offices located in Mooresville, Cornelius,
and Huntersville, North Carolina. At acquisition, Coddle Creek had total assets of $158.66 million, total loans of
$136.99 million and total deposits of $137.06 million. Under the terms of the merger agreement, shares of Coddle
Creek common stock were exchanged for .9046 shares of the Company’s common stock and $19.60 in cash. The
total deal value, including the cash-out of outstanding stock options, was approximately $32.29 million. Concurrent

66

   2009
   First   Pro Forma   Pro Forma
   Community   TriStone   Adjustments   Combined
   (Dollars in thousands)

Interest Income   $ 104,459   $ 7,527   $ 265   $ 112,251
Interest Expense   37,760   3,214   (427 )   40,547

Net interest income   66,699   4,313   692   71,704
Provision for loan losses   15,053   175   —   15,228

Net interest income after provision for loan losses   51,646   4,138   692   56,476
Noninterest Income   (58,237 )   992   4,493   (52,752 )
Noninterest Expense   64,004   4,177   1,726   69,907

Income (loss) before income taxes   (70,595 )   953   3,459   (66,183 )
Income tax expense (benefit)   (29,007 )   —   1,133   (27,874 )

Net income (loss)   (41,588 )   953   2,326   (38,309 )
Dividends on preferred stock   2,160   —   —   2,160

Net income (loss) available to common shareholders   $ (43,748 )   $ 953   $ 2,326   $ (40,469 )

   2008
   First   Pro Forma   Pro Forma
   Community   TriStone   Adjustments   Combined
   (Dollars in thousands)

Interest Income   $ 110,765   $ 7,633   $ 265   $ 118,663
Interest Expense   44,930   3,882   (427 )   48,385

Net interest income   65,835   3,751   692   70,278
Provision for loan losses   7,422   687   —   8,109

Net interest income after provision for loan losses   58,413   3,064   692   62,169
Noninterest Income   2,374   680   4,493   7,547
Noninterest Expense   60,516   3,993   1,726   66,235

Income (loss) before income taxes   271   (249 )   3,459   3,481
Income tax expense (benefit)   (2,810 )   —   1,133   (1,677 )

Net income (loss)   3,081   (249 )   2,326   5,158
Dividends on preferred stock   255   —   —   255

Net income (loss) available to common shareholders   $ 2,826   $ (249 )   $ 2,326   $ 4,903

Table of Contents

FIRST COMMUNITY BANCSHARES, INC.

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS — (Continued)

with the Coddle Creek acquisition, Mooresville Savings Bank, Inc., SSB, the wholly-owned subsidiary of Coddle
Creek, was merged into the First Community Bank, N. A. (the “Bank”), the wholly-owned subsidiary of the
Company. As a result of the acquisition and preliminary purchase price allocation, approximately $14.41 million in
goodwill was recorded which represents the excess of the purchase price over the fair market value of the net assets